CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT

BYLAW NO. 2910

A Bylaw to amend the Officers Bylaw, 2011, No. 2777

THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as the "Officers Bylaw, 2011, No. 2777, Amendment Bylaw [No. 2], 2017, No. 2910."
- 2. That Bylaw No. 2777, cited as the "Officers Bylaw, 2011, No. 2777," be amended as follows:
 - (1) By deleting Section 3 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "3. Pursuant to Section 146 of the *Community Charter,* the persons holding the following positions, and their successors, shall for all purposes be Officers of the Municipality:
 - (a) Chief Administrative Officer;
 - (b) Director of Financial Services/Collector of Taxes;
 - (c) Director of Parks and Recreation Services;
 - (d) Director of Development Services;
 - (e) Director of Engineering and Public Works;
 - (f) Director of Corporate Services;
 - (g) Director of Community Safety Services;
 - (h) Director of Human Resources; and
 - (i) Fire Chief."
 - (2) By deleting Section 12 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "12. Where used in this or any other bylaw, resolution or document, the term "Director" shall mean and include the persons holding the following positions: the Chief Administrative Officer, the Director of Financial Services/Collector of Taxes, the Director of Parks and Recreation Services, the Director of Development Services, the Director of Engineering and Public Works, the Director of Corporate Services, the Director of Community Safety Services, the Director of Human Resources, and the Fire Chief."

READ a first time by the Municipal Council on the 4th day of December, 2017.

READ a second time by the Municipal Council on the 4th day of December, 2017.

READ a third time by the Municipal Council on the 4th day of December, 2017.

ADOPTED by the Municipal Council on the day of , 2017.

BARBARA DESJARDINS MAYOR